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Question: 323

Topic: Film Development
Hansard Page: ECITA 101

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you tell me how many scripts were invested in, for want of a better description, out of the first $2.4 million in the 2004-05 financial year?  [Note:  number of projects and scripts]

And the year to date for the 2005-06 financial year?

Answer: 

For the 2004-05 financial year, 55 projects and scripts were funded to a total of $2,232,300.  

An additional $310,000 was invested by the AFC in activities related to project and script development, including marketing workshops, IndiVision screenings and administrative overheads.

For the 2005-06 financial year, 53 projects and scripts were funded to a total of $4,070,469.

An additional $1,018,000 was invested by the AFC in activities related to project and script development, including marketing and administrative overheads. 
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Question: 324

Topic: National Film and Sound Archive (NFSA)
Hansard Page: ECITA 105

Senator Lundy asked:

I will also ask you to take on notice to provide the committee with figures for the financial years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06, which of course is the current year, so they would be the projected costs for the current year.
Answer: 

Total resources consumed to undertake the activities of the NFSA for the 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 financial years are as follows:

	
	2003-04

$m

Actual
	2004-05

$m

Actual
	2005-06

$m

Actual

	Employee expenses
	11.969
	12.974
	13.199

	Supplier expenses
	7.474
	8.634
	7.470

	Grants
	0.020
	0.010
	0.010

	Depreciation expenses
	3.058
	3.344
	3.310

	Write down of assets
	0.258
	(0.074)
	0.668

	Borrowing cost expense
	-
	0.041
	0.015

	Net Loss from the sale of assets
	(0.004)
	0.001
	-

	Total operating expenses
	22.775
	24.930
	24.672
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Question: 325

Topic: National Film and Sound Archive (NFSA)
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

In Estimates in November 2005 I raised some very specific concerns about the autonomous identity of the National Film and Sound Archive, some of which had been detailed in that month’s newsletter of the Friends of the National Film and Sound Archive. I’m referring to matters such as the distinctiveness of the Archive’s letterhead, stationery, website, email address and so on. This went to the heart of undertakings given by the Government and the AFC to ensure the Archive’s identity was distinct from the AFC. What action has been taken on these concerns?

Answer: 

Following representations from the Friends of the National Film and Sound Archive, the AFC met with the Friends to discuss what steps were being taken and to discuss remaining concerns.  The redesign of printed materials for the NFSA, including new brochures, banners and generic advertisements, which provides the NFSA with a distinct identity, had been underway for some time.  These are now largely produced and in use.

Changes to the road signage in Canberra, from Screensound to the NFSA is in train and the AFC is currently awaiting National Capital Authority approval. A redesign of the AFC website, which will include a complete redesign of the NFSA website, has also been underway for some time and is expected to be built in the 06-07 financial year.

The AFC agreed to amend the email address for all NFSA staff to the same domain structure currently in place for the website (www.nfsa.afc.gov.au), that is, name@nfsa.afc.gov.au, and to redesign NFSA letterhead and business cards to give the NFSA a more prominent position.

The measures agreed upon by the AFC have met with the approval of NFSA stakeholders. A letter of gratitude addressed to the Chair of the AFC has been received from the President of the Friends of the National Film and Sound Archive and a similar letter of appreciation has been received from the Chair of the Archive Forum.
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Question: 326

Topic: National Film and Sound Archive (NFSA)
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

Has the Archive received any increase in its budget allocation for the current financial year? I have not been able to discern from the AFC’s latest annual report what the Archive’s budget now is. Will AFC reporting be more transparent in future so that the public can know whether funding to the Archive is being reduced, maintained or increased?

Answer: 

AFC reporting of resources consumed to produce each of its outputs is transparent and adheres to government requirements.  In particular the total resources consumed in undertaking the activities of the NFSA is disclosed in the AFC Annual Report.  Specific references to NFSA finances can be found on pages 73 and 169 of the 2004-05 Annual Report.  The 2005-06 Annual Report will include additional information within the body of the Annual Report regarding the total resources consumed in producing each of the AFC’s five outputs.
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Question: 327

Topic: National Film and Sound Archive (NFSA)
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

About 18 months ago, the National Film and Video Lending Collection had been transferred from the National Library to the National Film and Sound Archive. Previously the National Library had “outsourced” the management of the collection to Cinemedia in Melbourne, and had paid for this service. Has the National Library now permanently transferred the corresponding part of its budget to the NFSA to provide for the continued running of this collection? What is the figure that was transferred?

Answer: 

The AFC operates the National Film and Video Lending Service on behalf of the National Library of Australia (NLA) under a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).  The NFSA retains income generated from providing the service (estimated $70,000 in 2005-06).
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Question: 328

Topic: Legal services
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Ludwig asked:

(1) What sum did the department or agency spend during 2005-2006 on external legal services (including private firms, the Australian Government Solicitor and any others)?
(2) What sum did the department or agency spend on internal legal services.

(3) What is the department or agency's projected expenditure on legal services for 2006‑2007?

Answer: 

(1) As at 23 June 2006, the year to date cash expenditure recorded in the AFC Finance system for external legal services totalled $71,661 (GST inclusive).
(2) As at 23 June 2006, the year to date cash expenditure recorded in the AFC Finance system for internal legal services totalled $552,933 (GST inclusive).

(3) $692,400 (GST inclusive).
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Question: 329

Topic: Agency expenditure on executive coaching/leadership training services
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Ludwig asked:

The following questions relate to the purchase of executive coaching and/or other leadership training services by the department/agency, broken down for each of the last four financial years. Note: 2002-03 up to and including 2005-06

Where available, please provide:

1.
Total spending on these services.

2.
The number of employees offered these services and their salary level.
3.
The number of employees who have utilised these services and their salary level.

4.
The names of all service providers engaged.

5.
For each service purchased from a provider listed in the answer to the previous question, please provide:

a.
The name and nature of the service purchased.

b.
Whether the service is one-on-one or group based.

c.
The number of employees who received the service.

d.
The total number of hours involved for all employees.

e.
The total amount spent on the service.

f.
A description of the fees charged (e.g. per hour, complete package).

g.
Where a service was provided at any location other than the department or agency's own premises, please provide:

i.
The location used

ii.
The number of employees who took part on each occasion

iii.
The total number of hours involved for all employees who took part.
Answer:

1. 2002-03 - $2,860 (GST inclusive)
2003-04 - 
$10,670 (GST inclusive)
2004-05 – nil

2005-06 - 
$6,180 (GST inclusive)
2. These services were available to all employees at EL2 and above.

3. 2002-03 – One SES1 officer

2003-04 – Three SES1/2 officers

2004-05 – N/A

2005-06 – Six EL2 officers

4. Australian Public Service Commission

Australian Graduate School of Management

Professional Facilitators International

Software Education Australia Pty Ltd

5. Australian Public Service Commission

a. ‘Public accountability for Australian public service leaders’

b. Group-based.
c. Three.
d. Ten hours including travel for each employee.
e. $2,055 (GST inclusive).
f. Complete package.
g. i. Boathouse conference facility, Canberra.
ii.Three.
iii.Ten hours including travel.
Australian Graduate School of Management

The AFC is unable to devote sufficient resources to compiling this information as details are not readily available and any end result may not be accurate.

Professional Facilitators International

The AFC is unable to devote sufficient resources to compiling this information as details are not readily available and any end result may not be accurate.

Software Education Australia Pty Ltd

The AFC is unable to devote sufficient resources to compiling this information as details are not readily available and any end result may not be accurate.
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